THE BLACK VJAULT

This document was obtained from The Black Vault, an online database
of declassified government documents. This particular record is housed
in the MKULTRA/Mind Control Collection, a compilation of more than
20,000 pages declassified by the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA).
The entire collection is free to download and online at:

http://mkultra.theblackvault.com


http://mkultra.theblackvault.com

Project MEULTRA, Subprojest 135
Date Inttiated: 15 September 1 1.961

. Date Bxpiresj 1 October 1962

Funds-current. years §24,870.00

Purposet To provide for i.nvelugaum; iavolving clinical taating of

volunteers in programs of T8D intereat. The project will provide a

facility and a teaa of medicel- mperv:lsorl a3 vau 28 a large stable
reservoir ct volunteera.” .

N _

Statusy Project is approved tut has not been aetivated.fuuvam
vill be att.eupm by 1l Septcnber 1961, — "f,,»

BN\

i




fin)

R 35
e _ar
Cost-Account /5 /3P0 - FH ﬂ‘é o

Object Class

Date

Nabli'g;,.ﬁons Obligations

Reémarks and References

-—Incurred ~— |  Liquidated ~ | ~~ Balance

T A

2 {8

AL L D] AFPEIO

_REHE

- o »




RSt e s o e

apan. . /s 3

6June 1961

‘r
MEMORANDUM FOR: ~ COMPTHOLLER
ATTENTION SR S Finance Divistoa
SUBJECT . : MKULTRA, Subproject W
Undeﬁ"‘ihe,author,ity,, granted {a the memorandum dated 18 June - -

1961 from the DCI to the DI)/A, and the extensioa of this authority ta

subsequent niemoranda, Subprojeet 133 has been approved aad 323, 868,00

of the over-all MKULTB:L;);@;Q;:UQQ&& has been obligated to cover the

: / T‘T‘s[)}desearch Braneh — ~

APPRIOYED FOR

OBLIGATION OF FUNDS: — A
Triztaal 8l

-y CERTIFY THAT FUNDS ARE AYARANE: -
C@UGAYION REELEENICE Mo 4! ? Z ",‘ . -
EHRARGE TO, ALOTIINT Na, :&Mf’ . { o/ o

L TTRumeRTNG GFIGER. T

el iy

Research Director

12 :

Date:

Disteibution;
Orig & 2 -~ Addressee
1 - TSD/OC.

U< TSD/FASS
2-71sp/gB




ke i e 0

o sy

RMyWa

KEMORANDUM FORy CRIEF, FIRAXCE DIVISION

m ' ) ! ﬁb/wt Otfx«r - :",*"'i’““«'{"“"r*"f'fi‘~'.:"-u~ R ~;1\c‘.q74.3‘;‘,,. wr e
SUBECZ . 1 MAULTAA, Subproject 135, Involce £} R -
: Adlotant 2125»1390.39027 R «

\

¢ Xavoica Mo. 3. covering the above nubpro}eot i9 attached, )
Famt shoild be m as followest ‘

2.4’1@&5& femﬁﬁu ohecks to Chlef, Esa/%mreh Pranch,
* tirough T60/Dudget Officsr, 8o later than 2k July 15€1. :

3. %bls 1o a fioal fovolce. Howsver, since it is aaticipated ==
that sdditicoal furde vill_ Wo‘bugaﬁd for ﬁua yrojcct, the files ~
should pot ba cloeads

Atu ms : ) ‘ vmmw &
] - |cmzn ThAT FUNDS ARE A
petes & mﬁuie&tlm CRUGATION RECERRHCE Nou Jilﬁ*’
Pistribution: a0 T _‘?“"'J[ rEETE

Orig& 2« Addreﬁé%i

1*3:51)/?&53 ”
2’/131)/*{3

Rferhl




For Services . ‘ - C gigﬁg.mi : R

CERTIFICATIONS

{1) It 18 hereby certified that this is Invoie‘._‘;,
Ro. 33y _of MKULTRA, that perforuan

acconplighed in accordance vith mutual agreeuents, thamned ag,enda of

th2 paynenta emchgceipts 175 on file in TSD/RB, that this- bill is Just and

Date:__ .

(2) It 18 hereby certified that this invoice auplies_to SubPro,Ject.
of MKULTRA which was duly approved, and that the project-1ia-being ca rried out
in accordarce with the weamoranduam of 13 April 1953 frca-the DCI-to th
and the extension of’this authority in aubeequent. naemoranda. ,

Hesearch Director




ed In)

CONF IDENTIAL FUNDS POSTING YOUCHER

(When Fi

[

N M\i‘ e N S e N -
cecefren M analtlaridrvesdaansa Hn\.v\-\u\u\-nb-‘h-.na‘n.-;a‘--n‘gar»aan
: 3R i
: & -
o o N - - o ——
WW -.sw — - i S . S =
Lo R - (=3
i
z \ — w _
"= X -
e ... [P S DG AT DU A R cecadevespessnhacad Cle.
W ’ el %
pt , : cl°
] W . | = o
R R R R R R e L Y R N Eaxt Py CERT? TERI SREE _..N._ z2 .
.
) w-
zjr
R S ] - e
e — e Rt
r Rul: ga u 3 ke
) <
sof:i = . 2y a oly-
0. © Dn © @ 7 N. L &
z = = == == O
& ] [+] —-m W
& ot ¥ = 5 S.n A
T ozt . R [T e
- B K BN e
W “ 5Hnl ’J.?. [ .
> Og . X ..Ev 0 —
N Z - = —p—— o grr— — = —: fme= = [T p——
vo. N
o .= o
w0 P
5o
9«
ot /
< v
1 w
4 ¥
Py
-t r B
I
sEet 1S
- X
Tz 5 IU
5.&!-“ /
. < Y .
-y < —— ===p————] y— ] = fm Sl e,
w &F .
g " v e = =
© 'uwo'e
HGW ..mnuu /le
facisgi] O
-« 25 .wu.m. J >
T U< @
o
° M.E - SR JE— N .
$reoo H
haw=205 w
Mgl W —l
- = - == >
— B i S S Y [ _
® “wdzow ®
& i S —_—
s | > ; = i\‘
W “NE - AN - _
b T 1L AR Skl EREE: TETE CINPER FIPRY FINPEY TIPS AP N CRT TS S
IR E ’
] . Ul —
v.og ~ - — ]
. - z
z w
eSw 1 X %
a..ﬂwur. 'Y a
TEQ g 1w
7 -l-ﬂ
v 'm
ey B o
R« PO SRUU DURUI SRR SRR RURINE PP SRS SN Mt el SR
) o W= - s b
SO AR EREEE SEEE: FERELEEEEINNYE SERES EETNHEREE CEREY DR KR
* jmz g
LB L) msssduevevfocechansulancadoonsdrnsvboevsshhosvodecendesanhrowes
-jag o -
57.7“!." P R R R N R L I I hasadesnsboana
- IR T PONOS DO (N NP o R I N M R R N
z s -
S : _
a LR DR PNPPEE SN S [P U DN N R A e -
O -~ [P (R NP B AP FTURT T AR NS PR S R
Au ~ ﬂvn o
U T PPN UK PO ES PRIDY QPR SPRPIN RN N S -t
il .N . e -
x| R B SRNUNNY PSP SRR sacasfsveedoancsbosarfroves)aanndrevafocas o
b3 ' -] ) > w
of 29 \- ..m..».... ..... R SRR EERE TEEY STTS CERTS TRTE ¥ I
2] 2% IN-N.. [RPOPI NI F wemsfdessebesadicaadie.. R 3 o
~ ] ] .@ w
- < 53 ae . P
. » -0 : : u
~ 2| O AR
o o<
. - @ “esal @
) e W w o
S by uu PRI s
- z Y B
& o« < <
] Q > —_—
H o a -
Q w < . ] W
s a a +
4 R 3 <
4 w )

l'rorm

606 USE PREVIOUS €DNTIONS,

‘ 106-59




(357

(WBe

n)

ACCOUNTING BY INDIY
FOR ADVANCE

i

!DUAL

SUAMITYED BY

MOULTRA Sub 135

VOUCHER NO,

(Finance wae only)

PERIOD OF ACCOUNT ING

FROM

1 Docenber 1961

[ 3wy 162

NOTE: PFollow Inatructions on Reverna
RECEIPTS D 1 SBURSEMENTS
1.  CASH ON HAND BEGINNING OF PERIOD s 3. VORGER | bate DESCRIPTION " AMOUNT
18, ‘ ‘ ; i's
2. RECEINT L paTE DESCRIPTION ‘

16 fug

il "Mliamm

See Atteched Certificution

4901

i 2“’,0{)0.03

R i ‘ i I \m‘ ;
b | R | ! | TOTAL EXPENSES JER ey
M : b NN EEE I ! : e \’\ B !
[ i o Pl e, REFUNDED MEREWITH | Teasuil 1] ewlele Juonev onpen
i [l 1T s, casuilon] wanpl Enollor PERIOD‘ | \w W T !
TOTAL TO ACCOUNT FOR 320 00000 | i [ ; N 11 s S, 00000
1 CERTIFY FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE il | aPPROVED | u-ua hereon ond
OBLIGAT ION REFERENCE NO. | CHARGE A\.t.owsm' no, DATE Tl 1 | SIGHATURE| pfficial pur-
; | 1o m H H ‘ ¥ K ‘ 4ot ‘ ” ) “\ ] i ¢ “aymmq or
i [ Pl H\ ‘ Pl PN raceiv d,[land | that
o - | I ‘ L rect || i
! M Anl/ L IS REEE il
[T s1oNATURE OF Autuonl‘zm-‘u‘;t 6L ( ‘ v S
| H\, i 8 i
i ‘ | ‘1 CER ‘u | ‘ }\
\ ' i AL : ‘
I I Tl i
; | gt il
VISIONI | | L i il
7 PARED BY | j\ il ‘ }!voucrie ‘no.“ 7492, l f H
. Pl ] | I g 1::\“ Vil D) M
OESCRIPTION - ALk OTHER-ACGOUNTS 13Laal Tl Taa. g T2 T - T BB.671 1 :i| A]6maroif 1.80 i
o.az , 49 PURPPITER XA I o e Ve S S A N A R | .7 il
‘ TAT ‘ ! ALLOT, ORr’ COST DUE
| o 13033 s‘caog::" expeng E jipay ug t1%a. 1P ceneraL T IACEY . INOY CATE AMOUNT
‘ awansdensanffoaans E COI i P N -
DESCRIPTION = ADYANCE ACCOUNTS 13.27 |~ ¥ 6. 4a." [ maor.] wo. LN e [ TanvancE T [SA| LEDCER : ‘ ,
; ! | bmeona apazafseenna AN o i ageTy Wl YR ACCY .1 MO I DT | il Iy oEBNT 1117}
\ i 3"5&;’? FResECT WO, | I 5 CODLE Rt pd gt BEN (Y M:‘“ “ i 1 e \aqm.no. CLASS [
SN I R S N SN R AR A M + H — . ‘ “ - T — ' r — "
O S SR SR A N S R N B " I N A ] Hw‘ IR o il v oy
| NS SERED U S SV e B e HES B | ¥ — - i - - : - " - t a LA +
| ! i i i R TN AT A R b | [ ol i §
T T T T T T T T T N B v B RT H R :i“‘ A i 1 ] ' 3
LI S e B e s s R e + i - - =t ; ; ' + o +
‘ Py : i RIEAER I ‘ Rl i LR S i ‘ \
LIRNE T I R I P O R I [ “‘\“; ! L Y “TH‘H i o 1 t [ f
MM M IS SN B R s sumes s mame e s -t - = — - - - L t L +
1 ! i ‘ : Cadbk CEREEL L ; el Pt 3 | ‘ i 1
SN T EUE N B R IO | S BN N N B | ' ‘ b I L IR R S \ b b L | I L
LA B B Ao B St S A N T + ‘ - —F - = ; — - ettt - +
[N A TR T TRY AU T N SR (NN T I i [ I A B Il “‘ i B B R b H [ 1! !
‘ Ll 2 KIT il l
| ! P RN [ ‘ |“u ‘ ’i T
| Rt R VLR T Bk TOTALS |y e 0
FORM ‘ i : y i i :
8. 61 282 use FREvious :ua-lrfons. i | i m i ( [-"f"L.DL“I? C.FF‘)/) (1)
v RN " L | J i ‘ o |
A ‘ ' | Co ! I * L Vi | ‘
] ’ . 1 : : S it Pt | v ‘ | 1
i ! 1 ! A |




' . '
PR ————

© It was decided to divert the funds fior |

AL Juna 196% B

SUBJECE . 1 KALTRA Subprojocts 70, 91, $h ard 135

m mmxm

«mmxwmmmmummwl
‘n&ml‘ﬁh acoountings have botn roceived :
Rasaa the amount of 393.67?-
3, 1.93mgrmtabemtﬁ

B grantess et the ond of the audid ‘931'

amgm 70 tnoarod direct coste of $2,518.34 w& $27,812 v
trasslerred Trom Hubjroject 9, for a total of § ioﬁ?o Subproject
% incurrd exponses_of $71,324.687, tut trenefe: .165.7; to subm -
Jact 91 and $27,872.16 to Sibproject 70, leaving a mt cost of $39,357.00,

%135 to Gubprejest 91,
MMQ@MMMMMWWMM%W@%.

Innmsich as: 1) all four of the mwbprojedts had ©m éehe dasic o~
sesrch gool dn mind, 2) the great lensth of time thet has elapsod since ,
the grants wore mde, end  3) the dLfficulty in geliing acsountings of
ay oxt firom the grentae , it 1s voccuonded that ve facilitate this male
mwmmmfmwmm«mmmem:WMMa
Division 760 acsount for thesa swbprojes

mmmm@mwmm',
staft. -




TR R RGP ANTE T P e Y

Gmta R
~February 1, 1961 to Jenuary 31, 1962 $h8,000 00

Febmry l, 1962 o July 31, 1962

Totsl

] .000 - $8,000 00

[
24,000.00- 13
. Cw ad-‘ﬂ-‘ Aa&m .,\

L 3;! 00 IV SpR- QI/

- Aecounted for, 83 follovs: - o
Salaries o e - $28, 131,15
Payroll Taxes e :1,400.08
Buployse Benefits T 355.68
Ladoratory Surplies and Expenaa 3,501.48 W
Trevel . $69.6
Other Diréct Costs 2,569.17

Indirect Costs ,
Total Cosgs — —

36,372.26
12,939.4%2

Less, s, Freviously reported

Total Accounted For




Pate of (riginnl
Authorization

N
4
o
et Q\'
: E

IRPO

(3 AL'\JT{ L

Pericd — :*‘““,.E:’ & Bsendad o

Coverad

beoant of

Iysdie

(‘4‘4 e

&

Pariod

- & Tt . i

Grivam Wt

Ggligabion

———

2247 /370-290h 28  £6 8000

e tzations Coveredl T o Obligation - L
bt enr e en s e b I
.
Dula fmcunt Balsnae

Involes Turdey
220 b

=

i - . e
- at st Fol . it
VA Vi " /(; 'y i “{“/. . £ 07 et
— s -
i e . -
. .
e —
foum t - e U
N m — - P
- N, - R—
GREIATIR
xﬁl:v ?n \‘.3: .
. o . —art - S—

e ot TR e G B




‘..l

*
L
LN
. dar
.di:% ‘D&bw
UL Suopraject -

Ay - -
Date of Cpi
Athorization

IR .

siand,

Pericd

i‘ﬁs*r:e i

Coveradl - %o -

srded

¥ iy

Alle';.v,u
_ Bahay

tront of
Celiation ' )

-_,57,-;,541-( .

|
/‘12...135’4?:3’4'@[

i SRR

;&jé.f ,,06 ,

D Rzownt of
¢ Chlisation

.
- - & x -
XX Qti:‘-} l‘h;.’“:.‘.‘u Duka Talgnas
=l e . -
= . oF e . : _
/ 2 Yyl Fily i Soas o
i LEEL il e il -
e S — .
R ' .
¢
e — e
. - R N
- L S 0 LTI OO O AR A i el 3T AER L oI e ' B RS irim e B 10 A e S i A A e AR e A 883 % ] G e e LTS D A 4 R S T R L N M g O a3 e B0 oy
....... e e v am — e m ramroiem
A e, -
-

LR A S s
St By LY g e I el &
.;\"-l-“‘i ;:} AW




o

ey

16 August 1961

éMomem

_ We ore pleased to be able to transmit to you the ‘°ﬂ6§4§g A

funds:

directors in carryin

Atﬂcixmenu (2)

Yeurs truly,

© mhese funds vepresent & contribution for the use of your
g out the very worthwhilé research goals of




] B 138
DR AT o
31 May 1962 ) o

MEMORANDUM? ¥FOR: THE RECORD

SUBJECT S

Cha.nge of ﬁllll’y in wh;ch Work is Eerformi

1. The original purpose of thic subproject was to evaluate
a number of candidate chemical agents in facilities and under the = N
direction of individuals who, if later developed, becarue unavailable

2. In the meantime, the funds for this subproject were -
transferred to the cutout in anticipation of the commencement of " B
the work,

3. In view of the security difficulties involved ifi the actual —
return of funds froni the cutout and also since another pubproject

(#91) was being served by the same cutout, and furthermore;= “since ,;,,;:j:i,,,

Jubproject #91 was _capable of providing its services on these. : e
chemical agents of interest and during the same fiscal year, ithas '

been decided to divert the work interided for subproject #135 to. thé .
facilities of subproject #91. No significant change in fundingor ~~~ -~~~

variation in fiscal year is concerned in thisg ma ma,tteﬂr.

CONCUR:

Distribution:
— Originalonly — -~ ——

Date: _ ’&""




1
4

/3 S/3

12 iy 1960

MEMORANIUM FORT CHYXY, PINAKCE DIVISICH ¢

YIA 1 TS0/Budget Officer
SUBTIC? 1 ISULTRA, Subgroject 135, Iavotos f1

Allomnﬁ 2125+1390-3902,

1. Involeeio. 1 eovering the above mbpro.}cct 1s stteched. ™

2-. fleau' forvard tha chocka to , Chief TﬁO/Reim Bmch;'ffff "’;}fﬁ, L
threugh §5D/Budget Officer, 8o later than than 28 July 1961. o

3. This s a fioal involce. Howevar, since it 1s enticipated

" that additional funds will b2 < QMJEM for um project, the files

Mmothclmd

Attachmantsy o
Invoice & Certificaticas

Distributions - e ST
orig b2 - Mdreeseo &

L - TSD/FASS

12 = TSD/RB




For Sarvices - ; 868,00

B e e > W m P oM s B R W% W=

CERTIFICATIONS

{1) It is hereby certified that this {s Invoica ] — applyilug to sub-project ,
Ro._}35 of MKULTRA, that performance 13 satisfactory, thal services are Yeding =~
acconplished in accordance with wmutual agreczents, that-a detsiled agenda of
ths payments and receipte is on file in TSD/RB, that:.this bill is Just and ~

correct and that payment thereof has not yet been made. -

Chicf, TSD/Research Branch

Date:

{2) It is heredy certified that this involce applies to-SubProject 335 .- .
of M{ULTRA which was duly approved, and that the project ia being carried out —~ 7
ic accordance with the ceacrandum of 137April 1953 froa the DC] to the DO/A,

end the extension of this-suthority ia subsequent mewmoranda. o7 .. oo 0L 0

Research Director .

Date:




.

16 Juae 1961

MEMORANDUM FORT  COMPTROLLER

ATTENTION - 1 —Finsnce Division .

Undér the authority granted {a the memorandum dated 18 { aae

SUBJECT - ;- MKULTRA, Subproject1ds

‘1961 from the DCIlto the DI/A, and the exteasion of thisauthorityIn =~~~

subsequent memoranda, Subproject 133 has been approved and $25, 863.¢€0

of Tﬁa over~al[h{KUL;‘i‘,Réi§ﬁ]E’ét’rzﬁﬁs has beean obligated to cover the

TAllotment 2123-1390-39¢1,

‘subproject éxpenses, Thia obligation of funds should be chargedto

APPROVED FOUR
OBLIGATION OF FUNDS:

Hesesren Lirector .

Date:

Di&‘tlhutiﬂﬂi - N S

Ortg & 2 «-Addrossee
1« TSDfOC -
1 <« TSD/FASS
2~<TSD/RB -




s

13516

'  DRAFT o e

16 June 1961

MEMORANDUM FOR: _ THE RECORD

SUBJECT = :—— MKULTRA, Subproject 135
1. The purpose-of this subproject is to provide funds to-carryout =~

questions of direct interest to the Agency. The nature of the investi-_

gations to be carried out encompasses pharmacological and clinical .~~~

testing in human volunteers of chemicals, biochemicals, and biologically -

patch testing or humén,lb,lofdi group determinations will be mounted upon _ . =~

setting up a suitably designed experiment.

% This individual will serve as project (T

leader and coordinate all phases of the research program, select and

provide clinicians to conduct the experiments, assist inplanning the
experimental design and protocol, and supervise the preparation of data
and reports. The attached proposal indicates the natyre and extentof

sormne of the investigations that will be carried out.




a"cut-out et ]

.5.'The cost of this program for a period of one year begmmng 1 July

1961 will not exceed 524 810, 00 “To this sumrmust be added $998 00 -

ERIRVETN

pal investigatdi‘fwho: administers-the grant to Submit | fo’ them ‘a summary

‘ accountmg upon an. annual “basis of all monies received from the §

e ——— e

mst allotment #2125 1390 3&02.,~ o

: "‘ill require the princi-

Also they will require*that any unexpended funds be returned as_soon as

possible upon the close of the grant year.

4

7. -The requir,ement, for a six months' informal accounting on the part

of the prmcxpal investigator is waived. - _ .

s

for this program.

9. It has been agreed that documentation and acccunting for travel

expenses which are reimbursable shall conform to accepted practices.

L

10, Itis ageeed that teehnical reports reﬂecﬁng the progress of the

research program will be aeeepted,a,t,mutually ‘accepted intervals,

8. Itis not anticipated that any permanent equipment will be required

: _as signed a memorandum of agreement and holds a

TOP SECRET Agency Security Agreement The project will be unclass=_

ified after it reaehes the o ,i

)




APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION =
OF FUNDS: ' ,

Date:

Attachment:
Proposal & Budget

Distribution: .
Original only :




PROPOSAL

OBJECTIVE: © ~ ‘Toestablish a professional organization for the primary

[ 3516

. purpose of servicing and conducting complete clinical =~

evaluations and testings upon demand.

- In addition to prescribed activities, to maintain itself on

" “a“standby basis and to be able to moum clinical projects
on-an ad hOC basis. I

PROCEDURE : see attached ‘sample protocol for patch testing.

CLINICAL FACILITIES: R

LABORATORY FACILITIRS : -




BUDGET : ( 12 months period) -

Principal investigator —~

Professional staff

Secretarial

Expendablés, chemicals, supplies

Clinical subjects,fees

Travel, maintenance

Insurance, malpractice & liability

Total -

- -

no overhead or fee

10,000.00
6,200.00 -
1, 800,00

1,600.00

2,500.00

2,300.00 <

470,00 v o

24,870,000~ .




L
{
l

- [ 351*

PROTOCOL

OBJECTIVE :

_To determine whether an unknown compound, either chemical ; L
or b1010g1ca1 is capable of eliciting a reactiom when applied topically
to the skin, either locally or systemically, ox both, .

~ BACKGROUND :

- —...~ If the skin'is able to deal with the irritant compound, the reaction
s is physiological or normal. However, if the action of the ifritantisex=
cessive, the reéactior is pathological or abnormaland irritation results. —
Irritation is an extreme reaction of tissues to an insult or injury andis
best characterized as incipient inflammation.: The inflammatory process.. -
may vary from a barely perceptible hyperemia; to edema formation'and ™"~
vesiculation and finally to a suppurative process.

A primary irritant may be defined as a substance producingan -
injury on first contact.” The resultant injury will dépend on thé natuxre = =
of the irritant, concentration of the irritant, and the total elapsed time
of exposure, Primary irritation of the skin is usually measured exper- ,
imentally by the patch test technique on abraded or intact &in of the ex~
perimental animal, for example, rabbits, guinea pigs or man,

Exposure of man is predicated on small animal studies used to
screen all compounds to be tested to obviate exposing man to severely
sensitizing substances. Granted, in the case of compounds whichmay —

be only mlldly sensmzing or in whlch small ammal studies are: unable o

ﬁnal test sub_]ect L

Animal éipggim;e;gfgmggg@j,s,lggigd, include acute, subacute and
chronic dermal toxicity experimentation that will allow some logical '
aSsessment of t_he local and systemic toxicity of substances to be a’pplééd T

apphcanon that may be tolcrated.,




) 8 \ [33"}/6

e

PROCEDURE :

- ;u‘,-,~,,\;mwmm«mmmmmmm

For pilot studies, human testing should »mploy 20 test subjects

per compound tested.” Prior to experimental testing, maximum efforts

must be made to minimize the risk of incurring unforseeable sensitivi-
ties and untoward responses | by estabhshmg a base line profile that will ~
encompass the following: ‘
: 1. Complete medical histories with emphasis on known sensi-__
tivitles and drug idiosyncracles, |

2, Preliminary physicial examination-

3. Hematological evaluation ( complete blood count ) AT

4. Urinalysis ( microscopic ) :

5 Radiological screening ( chest and long bone )

Acute dermal toxicity. ( Single exposure-or primary irritation) -

This will utilize the patch test t'é’ch.nic’(ue onintact skinonamin="
imum-of five subjects per test compound.

Methodology will consist of introducing under a one inch patch
0.5 ml (liquid) or 0.5 gm (solid or semi-solid) of test substance and *****
securmg the gdtck in place with non-sensitizing-adhesive,

After 24 hours, the patch is removed and readings made on 1 the
resultant reactions evaluated on the basis of the following scores :
Evaluation of Skin Reactions
1. Erythema and Eschar Formation

No ery! erythema :

0
1
Well. defined erythema o . 2
Moderate to severe erythema ; ' 3 T
4
4

Severe erythema (beet redness) to
Slight eschar formation (injuries in depth)
Total possible erythema score -

2, Edema Rormation -

No edema 0 o
Very slight edema (barely perceptible) .~~~ 1 R
Slight edema (edges of wall well defined, raised) 2
Moderate edema (raised approx 1 mm) 3 '

Severe edema (raised more than 1 mmand- SR
extending beyond area of exposure) 4 _ _
Total possible edema score ,

b
1

Readings are again made after 72 hours of exposure.- ’I'he ,
ﬁnal score represents the average of 24-72 hour readings.” " 0




